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MR. SPEAKER: No, I cannot help

it,

~ IIitrffi t, aiTq' ~iI' ..n- OI{T ~ I

MR SPEAKER: Even if the hon.
Membter is in the Chair, he cannot give a chance to all. He can only give to some people.

B&\TLVG TO 'DEATH OF A HARIJAN Boy
IN AMRAI'URA VILLAGE IN SAVLI

TALUQA OF BARODA DISTRICT

+
·274. SHRI OM PRAKASH TYAGI:

SHRI S. P. RAMAMOORTHY:
SHRI R. R. SINGH DEO:

Will the Minister of HOME AFF A-IRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Harijan boy was beaten to death in Amrapura village in Savli taluqa of Baroda District on the 25th August, 1968;

(b) if so, whether Government's attention has been invited to the statement of Gujarat Deputy Minister· for Homl:' in the Gujarat Assembly on the 15th September, 1968; and

(c) if so, whether any report has been received by Government from the Gu.iarat State Government?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFA·
IRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of thl:' House.

STATEMENT

According to information received from the State Government the facts are briefly as follows. The deceased Ramabhai used to live along with his parents and brothers in village Amrepura in district Baroda. His brother had borrowed Rs. 450/- from one Rasiklal Harilal Shah, who was a
_chE:r in the same village. On 25th Auaust. he, accompanied by two other persons, persuaded the iSarpanch of Amrapura village to take measurement of the courtyard of the house of the brother of the deceased. The deceased had at that time gone out. On his return he came to know of it and went out of meet Rasiklal. He met him and his two companions on the outskirts of the village. An exchange of hot words took place. The three persons beat Ramabhai and took him on a cycle for a distance of about a mile. When he became unconscious he was left on the way. One brother of the deceased, on coming to know of ·it, broUlht h~
home, where he died. On the report of the Sarpanch of the village a case for murder was registered in police station Savli. All the three accused were arrested on the 26th. The case was investigated by the State C.I.D. and charge-sheet has been submitted against the three accused on Septem·
ber 6, 1968. A statement regarding these facts was made by State Government in the Gujarat Legislative
Assembly.
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1{ iI1;r;rr ~ i fllf ~;:ff ij; m'f ~
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f<'l'q Iflfr ~ lfilffw;f ami' ~f~1fr .f~
q"t mm ~r ? m'f ~T 1f ~ '1ft
~r ~r ~ flli (if 'fi!'ifTOfl 'til ~Tlfiit it; f<'l'~ ~~ it IfCfT 'tilt fWIf a"fT1f f.lrjJ { ? IfCfT ~,!"r ~-tflfl it; ayf~'ffif ij; m'f q "") aRlfRTU IfiT ~ ~1
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Sir. the best effort in this matter is to punish the persons who were fOWld guilty.
At the same time it is necessary to
.create public opinion in this matter.
By many discussions in this hon.
House we have certainly tried to enphasize this matter. We have also taken up this matter with the State
-Governments as well. I had called a Conference of the Chief Ministers as I had previously promised this hon.
House. I raised this question in the Conference of Chief Ministers and asked them to particularly look to this aspect and energise and activise the investigating machinery and the Police machinery. particularly in this matter and again try create public opinion in the respective States. That is all I have done.

~.RIW~: W;f1ifT~
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: As I said.
Sir I can only ask the hon; Members th~lves to give co-operation in this matter. I want the State Governments to make use of their machinery and their influence through the administration to create public opinion in this matter and whatever social institutions function in the field. can also co-operate in this matter. These steps have been taken.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Bhandare.

~ -'" ItImr ~ : l1~ sr~ 1IiT
~~ar11fT I

MR. SPEAKER: Your question is so long that I myself am not able to follow.
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SHIU R. D. BRANDARE: The Home MinIsUy is the political and social cOJllclence-keeper of the country.
There are certain instances taking place for the last one year. May I know from the Bome Minister whether these are isolated instances due to freak of human nature on the part of same Individual or there are positive trends and tendencies which are found In this country? Therefore, what are the factors responsible-political, social, economic? Has the hon.
MInister been able to find out those factors responsible?

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN: In this matter I cannot confine the reasons only to the perversity or freak of human nature. There are certain political and social considerations in this matter. Unfortunately, when the Harijans are trying to asvert themselves •. some elements In the society do not suffer it willingly. It is an expression of the old, continuation of that sort of inferiority complex, and it is quite possible that this is responsible.

SBRI HEM BARUA: Arrogance and intolerance on the part of caste Hlndu.~
only.

SHRI D. AMAT: Even newspapers which are trying to create a proper atmosphere of journalism In the country for the amelioration of the lot of Harijans are being threatened. In Andhra, in the Andhana Barljan's case, when the actual fact was published in the newspapers, what the hon. MInister of Andhra Baid was: "A kick for the Harijan and a kick for the journalist who sympathised with them." This Is the paper-cutting. when a Barijan commits a theft, even if he confesses it. he is beaten and burnt to death.
So, may I know from the hon. MInister what action is being taken against an hon. MInister who violates the very basis of the Constitution, when article 46 provides for protection from all sorts of exploitation?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI:
Beating a boy to death II brutal and Is an 1UIJ)&rdonable act. aDd the offender must be brought to juab.

What I would like to know is, why should this Harijan factor be broUlht into play at all. Would the beating and killing of a nOll-Harijan boy be any more justified than the beating and killing of a Harijan boy? This aspect of the caste spirit should not be brought into play because it II apiJlst the accepted principles of secularilm.
So far as this murder is concerned. everyone in the House is concerned about it and has said that it II a wrong thing.

.w m. """ '"" : artiIm ~,
-q.-~~~!f;'rf~la'~i I ~
~m:tR,~~ttr~ larA
~ ~ ~r ~ t I ~ '1<1'1 .... iro
~rt I

:MR. SPEAKER: Will you kindly sit down? For every question, when two Members get up, I do not give a chance a second time to the same Member. I give a chance to the other Member. Why do you get up every time? You must avoid it. For every question you are getting up. I can give you one chance, because I have to give a chance for others also. FrOm tomorrow, you may get up only for an important question and you will get a chance.

SHRI Y. B. CHAV AN: Sir. I do not agree with the hon. Member. No doubt every death is bad and every beat-Ing is bad. But in the case of Harijans, certainly it does have a significance and we have to take note of it as such and treat it as such. There is nothing wrong.

..tt ~ n : ;f'li ~~ ~ fortl«lT-
';I;<f'li, ~~, film'r ~ if lit
;n;rr am 'li~ ~~"f 'liT f;nr~ ~ t,
'{~if lj' ~ ~ i f.f; m ~!lT
mcrr artRIlIT ;;rr ~:rr t f'li ~ filivr f«r ~, 116 tt<'I'l'I' fif:<rr ~ f'li \lIli' ~
~~;ff 'lir fifU~ ~Prr, :a-~ fm ~
tq'flf~ ha- fimlfl' ;;rrqlJT, ~
:a-"'a-~ f ... it 'lift 1t'li ;m'lI'r ~1'
if(l' t I
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: What particular action should be taken is a matter of judgment in this case. I cannot say that in every case this particular way of cumulative penalty, etc .• is workable or practicable. Possibly, that might create further tension In the two social groups; whether

1hat is a wise thing to do is a matter of judgment, but where it is necessary it can also be taken up.

SHRI NARENDRA SINGH MARI-

DA: Unfortunately, this sorry incident occurred in my' own home district •.. ,

SHRI HEM BARUA: He should be hanged, Sir!

SHRI NARENDRA SINGH MAHI-

DA : I have toured the districts very recently and I have visited about 150 villages and these incidents are very rare. and as far as Gujarat is concerned, I can assure the House that these incidents are very rare and they do not happen. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he has enquired about such cases in Gujarat, into every case which hag happened in this district or in the nearby district of Kaira? Has he got any information whether such incidents have happened?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN:
information about it.

have no

medium of education also? By this method. I feel some sort of solution can be brought about.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: He has not asked any question; he has only expressed his view and I agree with it.
(Interruption).

MR. SPEAKER: In a supplementary question, he cannot ask all the min.isters to get up and answer polley .

matters.

""~llf~~~Wf ..
~~~ifg6'~Ij~ ~~~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~', ~ f~ a-4- ~
~i{~m~lro ~If;;rr~t I

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: It is certainly true that it is happening in most of the States. but r have not got the statistics of different religions. Most of the cases that have been brought to our notice relate to caste Hindus.

"" '*' ~ ~ : aNt (f<t;

~ trr ~ ~ <tt.~.~

rt ~', ~ mr<: ar!f,~ ~ .tt
~ ~', ~ ~ :;n~ ~~ mr ",1 trf (!
am: ~ ~ <'IlIff ~ mr I <m ~* .
q: m ~r t·~ ~~ ~~­
iUf~~~friam:~'

f~ rn ~ f<;nl, ~ it> 'mIIIT am: '.
f;ro~ ~RT q;: ~~ rn ~ f<;nl, •

i!ilf ~m anq'm f.mIrr ~, 'if) ~ .

;;rR~ ~ l:~ ~~ 'I{ ~ ~ •

~ lfi't, ffiflt; 1rf«Q1 ~ ~ ~ ~
~~~1?

SHRI S. KUNDU: 21 years after freedom when such cases come to our notice. it shocks us very terribly, because, though we have preached about value of equality in our Constitution. we have hardly practised it.
Some of the basic valueS on which we stand. the values of,. equality. secularism. nationalism' etc., we have not practised it and we have not seen that this sense of equallty and secularism of our educational sylabus. May I ask the Home Minister and the Education Minister. who is present and nodding his head, sympathetically of course. to throw some light on this and see that this essential value (If equality is practised and the arrogance of the superior class dbnlshed through 'the

SHRI Y. B. CRA VAN: I do not' think any commisSion is necessary. A'
Commission would be necessary if we'

are not sure about the matters or'

abOut ihe caUses. We know the causes.
It is, really speaking. a question of taking very· effective steps to prevent such things and to create public opinion in this matter; I do not think a commis~n iI; necessary for that.
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~~~T~~f'FlfIIT~~
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~ifT ~, ;;r1if.T~l!ff irrn ar'tl: ~
it. 0fi'l1 fOf'Ofm1 am ~<raT 'ft ~IfT I

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: This should be really addressed to the Minister of Infonnation and Broadcasting. But certainly all those who want to create public opinion against it should get all facilities for it.

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN: Diabolical and ruthless suppression of Harijans has been going on in this country for some time. This is bound to happen in a country where ministers consult astrologers. This House has repeatedly brought to the notice of the Home Minister that this is a dangerous disease which requires drastic remedy, because in one State, one minister went to the extent of saying that Harijans should be kicked and they are rogues; and, he went scotfree.
This leads us to the conclusion that there is an aggressive disease in this country, namely, caste Hindu revival-ism, which has got to be combated. In view of this very· dangerous background in this country, may I know whether the Government will bring in the necessary constitutional amendments and· put it on the statute that when Central and State ministers are selected, 60 per cent of them should be selected from backward communities, minorities, scheduled castes and Harijans?
L60LSS/68-2

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I do not think such a constitutional amendment is necessary or called for.
~~...n:~~,

~. Tt~ ~T ~ fir. ~~1 ~ ~
~ "'I" 1IWoIT lIT walT~~ i!fi'T 1IWoIT
~ ~I"~, arfif'l ~ ~l ~ ~ q-f~­
ftv.ff<f if ~1iTri: ,arr ~ I ~ ~ ~ '1"T
fl:r~1" ~r ~'. ar;r ~ ~'fl'7: '«(1 ~
3fT '3ITtf1" ~', l';i'AT ~ ~ I l';~ arfu-
f<:'f:'l"~f~~~~~rn
ti ~lf.-If~ ~ orriT ~;rr ~ i', ~
it ~ 'iqro- l';<r ;rre" ~r vrn: lRTl!T

;;rrm ~ I ~) ~ lfif ~ ..... ~ ~ f1r.
f;jflf ;:ro; ~ 'fWT QiT ~if if.TJf 1I;1jt il;
f~ If.rf ~; If;,ti~ ~ 'l.
lfIIT ~~ '1"T 'iii fif1: ~ i!fi')f ~ Sf1r.T"1:

<r.T ~ if.fq-~ f~ ~~ 'i.~
~T, arq;if.r if.T ll"1iM" i!fi'mr ?
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I have already said that government have to create public opinion in this matter.
Public opinion can be created only with the help of social workers and through constructive programmes. So, through our social welfare departments etc. we are certainly encouraging constructive programmes in this matter.
WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
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